

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HENRY SCHEIN, INC.; DANAHER CORPORATION; INSTRUMENTARIUM DENTAL,
INC.; DENTAL EQUIPMENT LLC; KAVO DENTAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC; AND
DENTAL IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, APPLICANTS

v.

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.

ON APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF PROCEEDINGS
PENDING A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR A STAY

LEWIS T. LECLAIR
Counsel of Record
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 978-4984
lleclair@mckoolsmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THERE IS NO REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THIS COURT WILL GRANT CERTIORARI..... 10

 A.The Purported Conflict is Illusory, and In Any Event, This Issue Is New and Needs Time to Percolate 11

 B.Irregularities in the Arbitration Clause at Issue Make This Case a Poor Vehicle 14

II.THERE IS NO SIGNIFICANT POSSIBILITY THAT THIS COURT WILL REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION..... 18

III. APPLICANTS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT A STAY..... 23

IV. THE EQUITIES DO NOT FAVOR A STAY 27

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers,
475 U.S. 643 (1986)20

Beame v. Friends of the Earth,
434 U.S. 1310 (1977)
(Marshall, J., in chambers)23, 25, 28, 29

<u>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare,</u> 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017)	12
<u>In re Benco Dental Supply Co.,</u> No. 9379 (F.T.C. Feb. 12, 2018)	26, 27
<u>Conkright v. Frommert,</u> 129 S. Ct. 1861 (2009) (Ginsburg, J., in chambers)	9
<u>Douglas v. Regions Bank,</u> 757 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<u>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan,</u> 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Interdigital Commc'ns, LLC v. ITC,</u> 718 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013), <u>vacated and remanded</u> <u>on other grounds</u> , 134 S. Ct. 1876 (2014)	13
<u>Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.,</u> 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017)	12, 13, 15
<u>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns,</u> 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	27
<u>Qualcomm Inc. v Nokia Corp.,</u> 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	11, 16
<u>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson,</u> 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	20
<u>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.,</u> 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017)	11, 13, 16
<u>Turi v. Main St. Adoption Servs., LLP,</u> 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011)	11, 13, 23
<u>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.,</u> 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	19

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 3.....21

9 U.S.C. § 4.....21

Other Authorities

David Horton, Arbitration About Arbitration, 70 Stan.
L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018)22, 23
